

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
NORTHERN DIVISION**

DOE,

Plaintiff,

v.

HOOD, *et al*,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:16-cv-00789 (CWR) (FKB)

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF ARTHUR DOE'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6478

LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT MCDUFF
767 North Congress Street
Jackson, MS 39202
(601) 969-0802

LAW OFFICE OF MATTHEW STRUGAR
2108 Cove Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90039
(323) 739-2701

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

INTRODUCTION1

FACTS2

I. Mississippi Criminalizes Oral and Anal Sex and Requires Those
Convicted to Register as Sex Offenders for a Minimum of Twenty-Five
Years2

II. Although the U.S. Supreme Court Banned Statutes Criminalizing Oral
and Anal Sex Fifteen Years Ago, Mississippi Continues to Enforce the
Statute5

III. Arthur Doe’s 1978 Unnatural Intercourse Conviction Will Require Him
to Register Without Hope for Relief Until At Least 2033.....8

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD8

ARGUMENT9

I. By Enforcing the Facially Invalid Unnatural Intercourse Law, Mississippi
Is Violating Arthur Doe’s Substantive Due Process Rights9

A. *Lawrence* Invalidated Mississippi’s Unnatural Intercourse Statute.....10

B. Mississippi’s Unnatural Intercourse Statute Is Unconstitutional and
the State Cannot Enforce It14

C. Defendants Cannot Salvage the Unnatural Intercourse Statute by
Pointing to Dicta in *Lawrence*17

II. Taken to Its Logical Conclusion, The State’s Reliance on *Lawrence*’s
Dicta Would Require a Post-Hoc Factual Inquiry That Would Violate
Mr. Doe’s Procedural Due Process Rights21

III. Requiring Registration for Unnatural Intercourse Convictions Violates
Plaintiff’s Equal Protection Rights By Creating an Arbitrary and
Unlawful Classification That Bears No Rational Relation to a Legitimate
State Interest.....24

CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. Johnson, 217 F. Supp. 2d 780 (S.D. Tex. 2001)..... 15

American Trucking Assns., Inc. v. Smith, 496 U.S. 167 (1990)..... 15

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 9

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England, 546 U.S. 320 (2006) 18-19

Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 U.S. 186 (1986) 5, 9, 11, 17

Bowlby v. City of Aberdeen, 681 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 24

Butts v. Merch. & Miners Transp. Co., 230 U.S. 126 (1913)..... 20

Campaign for Southern Equal. v. Bryant, 64 F. Supp. 3d 906 (S.D. Miss. 2014) 13

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 8

City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999) 19-20

City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 24

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill, 470 U.S. 532 (1985) 24

Coleman v. Dretke, 395 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2004) 15-16

Connecticut Dep’t of Pub. Safety v. Doe, 538 U.S. 1 (2003)..... 16

Contreras v. State, 445 So. 2d 543 (Miss. 1984)..... 19

Danforth v. Minnesota, 552 U.S. 264 (2008) 14

Doe v. Caldwell, 913 F. Supp. 2d 262 (E.D. La. 2012) 29, 30

Doe v. Jindal, 851 F. Supp. 2d 995 (E.D. La. 2012) 29, 30, 31

Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972) 27, 30

Eubanks v. Wilkinson, 937 F.2d 1118 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 20

Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67 (1972)..... 24

Gwinn v. Awmiller, 354 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2004) 23

Hang On, Inc. v. City of Arlington, 65 F.3d 1248 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 31

Hiatt v. United States, 415 F.2d 664 (5th Cir. 1969) 15

Hill v. Wallace, 259 U.S. 44 (1922)..... 20

Kansas v. Limon, 122 P.3d 22 (Kan. 2005) 28

Kentucky Dep’t. of Corr. v. Thompson, 490 U.S. 454 (1989) 23

Kirby v. Siegelman, 195 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 23

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558, 578 (2003)..... passim

Limon v. Kansas, 539 U.S. 955 (2003)..... 29

Macdonald v. Moose, 710 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2013)..... passim

Marchetti v. United States, 390 U.S. 39 (1968)..... 20

Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee, 14 U.S. 304 (1816) 15

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 10

Meza v. Livingston, 607 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2010) 23

Mohammed v. State, 561 So.2d 384 (Fla. Ct. App. 1990) 3

Neal v. Shimoda, 131 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 1997) 23

Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 13

Pacesetter Homes, Inc. v. Vill. of S. Holland, 163 N.E.2d 464 (Ill. 1959) 20

People v. Uplinger, 447 N.E.2d 62 (N.Y. 1983) 20

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 26

Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union, 521 U.S. 844 (1997) 18

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 25

Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson, 316 U.S. 535 (1942)..... 26, 28

State v. Davis, 79 So. 2d 452 (Miss. 1955)..... 2, 10, 19, 25

State v. Hill, 369 P.2d 365 (Kan. 1962) 20

State v. Mays, 329 So. 2d 65 (Miss. 1976) 2, 10, 19, 25

State v. Newstrom, 371 N.W.2d 525 (Minn. 1985)..... 20

United States v. Ju Toy, 198 U.S. 253 (1905)..... 20

United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co., 255 U.S. 81 (1921)..... 20

United States v. Reese, 92 U.S. 214 (1875) 20

Vacco v. Quill, 521 U.S. 793 (1997)..... 26

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc., 484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 18-19

STATUTES

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3505 6

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-21 3, 27

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-23 passim

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-25 4, 21, 28

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-26 4

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-31 3

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-32 3

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-33 4

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-35 3

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-36 3, 4

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-47 4, 5

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-55 4

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-59 3

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-35-3..... 3

Miss. Code Ann. § 63-1-35..... 3

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-31..... 17

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-43..... 18

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-49..... 7, 18, 25

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-59..... passim

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-65..... 21

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-7..... 21

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-71..... 18

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-95..... 18, 21

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-5-23..... 18

Miss. Code. Ann. § 45-33-39..... 24

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 566.062 6

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-361 6
